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Sony Corporation and consol idated subsidiaries 

Financial Highlights 
Five months ended March 31 

Operating Results 
Thousands of 

Millions of yen U.S. dollars except 
except per share amounts 

Percent change 
per share amounts 

1986 (Unaudited) 1987 1987/1986 1987 

Net sales: 
Overseas ¥404,500 ¥370,277 8.5°/o $2,536,144 
Japan 173,363 177,472 + 2.4 1,215,561 
Total 577,863 547,749 - 5.2 3,751,705 

Operating income 40,471 18,946 -53.2 129,767 
Income before income taxes 57,080 23,905 -58.1 163,733 
Income taxes 31,679 14,440 -54.4 98,904 
Net income 30,128 13,261 -56.0 90,829 

Net income per Depositary Share: 
Primary ¥ 130 y 57 -56.2 $ 0.39 
Fully diluted 119 54 -54.6 0.37 

Composition of Net Sales by Area and Product Group 
Thousands of 

Millions of yen U.S. dollars 
Percent change 

1986 1987 1987/1986 1987 

Sales by Area 
Japan ¥173,363 ¥177,472 + 2.4°/o $1,215,561 

30.0°/o 32.4o/o 

United States 182,219 160,865 -11.7 1 '101 ,815 
31.5 29.4 

Europe 118,641 132,086 +11.3 904,699 
20.5 24.1 

Other areas 103,640 77,326 -25.4 529,630 
18.0 14.1 

Net sales ¥577,863 ¥547,749 - 5.2 $3,751,705 

Sales by Product Group 
Video equipment ¥213,041 ¥182,219 -14.5°/o $1,248,075 

36.9°/o 33.3°/o 
Audio equipment 141,331 151,241 + 7.0 1,035,897 

24.4 27.6 

Televisions 139,825 127,888 8.5 875,945 
24.2 23.3 

Other products 83,666 86,401 + 3.3 591,788 
14.5 15.8 

Net sales ¥577,863 ¥547,749 - 5.2 $3,751,705 

Notes : 1. All dollar figures in this report refer to U.S. currency. U.S. dollar amounts have been translated from yen, for convenience only, at the 
rate of ¥146=U .S.$1 , the Tokyo fore ign exchange market rate as of March 31 , 1987, as described in Note 3 of Notes to Consolidated 
Financial Statements. 

2. Each Depositary Share represents one share of Common Stock. Per share amounts are based on the average number of shares 
outstand ing during each period . 

3. Fully diluted net income per Depositary Share gives effect to the possible conversion of all convertible bonds and debentures. 
4. The financial data for the five-month period ended March 31 , 1986, are presented for comparative purposes. Such data are 

unaudited but, in the opinion of the Company, include all normal recurring adjustments necessary for a fair statement of the 
results for the period under review. 
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Operational Review and Outlook 

Sony Corporation's special five-month fiscal period, 
ended March 31, 1987, resulted from the change in 
the Company's fiscal year that was approved at the 
General Meeting of Shareholders held on January 
30, 1987. The financial data for the five-month 
period ended March 31, 1986, are presented for 
comparative purposes. Such data are unaudited but, 
in the opinion of the Company, include all normal 
recurring adjustments necessary for a fair statement 
of the results for the period under review. 

The Operating Environment 

During the five months ended March 31, 1987, the 
world economy continued to be plagued by a vari
ety of inauspicious circumstances, including slow 
growth in the United States and Europe and height
ened concern over the massive debts of develop
ing countries. With no end in sight to the trade and 
budget deficit problems besetting the United States, 
and with the U.S. government's imposition of tariffs 
on certain Japanese goods in retaliation for Japan's 
alleged failure to comply with the bilateral semicon
ductor agreement, U.S.-Japan economic relations 
have become increasingly strained. These sanc
tions, the continuing upward trend of the yen in 
foreign exchange markets, and turbulence in the 
international economy are presenting Japan with a 
most difficult economic situation. 
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Domestically, the yen's rise led to further reduc
tions in the volume of exports and in private capital 
investment and contributed to higher unemploy
ment. These ailments and severe price competition 
have been exacerbated by worsening trade friction 
to create a particularly grave situation for the Japa
nese electronics industry. 

To meet the challenges of this environment, Sony 
has proceeded with a corporate-wide strengthening 
of operations that includes boosting productivity and 
lowering costs while moving aggressively to expand 
overseas production. In addition, the Company 
remains firmly committed to developing new prod
ucts that satisfy consumers' increasingly diver
sified needs. 

Sony's Performance 

During the five-month period, Sony's domestic 
sales showed a favorable gain over the same period 
a year ago. Overseas sales, however, were severely 
affected by the yen's appreciation, which saw the 
average exchange rate for the Japanese currency 
appreciate from ¥193 to the dollar during the same 
five months a year ago to ¥156 to the dollar for the 
period under review. Consequently, Sony's consol
idated net sal€s were ¥547.7 billion ($3,752 mil
lion), 5.2°/o below sales for the same period a year 
ago. 

Continuing deterioration of export profits led to a 
53.2°/o decline in operating income, to ¥18.9 billion 
($130 million). Net income, at ¥13.3 billion ($91 mil
lion), was down 56.0°/o. This resulted in primary 
net income per Depositary Share (each Depositary 



Share represents one share of Common Stock) of 
¥57 ($0.39), 56.2°/o less than the figure for the 
corresponding period of the previous year. Fully 
diluted net income per Depositary Share fell 54.6°/o, 
to ¥54 ($0.37). 

Subject to shareholders' approval at the General 
Meeting of Shareholders to be held on June 26, 
1987, Sony will pay a cash dividend of ¥18.50 
(before deduction of withholding taxes) per 
Depositary Share for the five-month period ended 
March 31, 1987. 

Outlook and Strategies for Growth 

The outlook for the next fiscal year is dismal. The 
economic problems that have prevailed in recent 
months are expected to worsen. In Japan, the rising 
yen is likely to produce greater unemployment, 
especially in the manufacturing sector, which will 
lead to a further slackening of the economy. 

Sony is taking a long-term approach in dealing 
with the volatile economic situation. Our plans 
call for 
• Intensifying our efforts to develop and market 

innovative and highly competitive products for the 
industrial electronics and consumer electronics 
markets; to attain a better balance in our product 
mix, we w.ill place particular emphasis on enhanc
ing our industrial electronics lineup by developing 
products for information processing and telecom
munications, including those that fully utilize opti
cal technologies, while also broadening our range 
of industrial-use video equipment. 

• Augmenting our overseas operations through 
expansion of existing overseas offices and estab
lishment of new production facilities. 

• Injecting new vigor into our production and mar
keting operations through a corporate-wide push 
to raise productivity and reduce costs in all areas. 

• Consolidating our financial position by redoubling 
our efforts in inventory control and undertaking 
strategic capital investment. 
Sony's management believes that the successful 

implementation of these plans will enable the 
Company to improve profitability. 
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Financial Review 

Analysis of Operations 

Consolidated net sales for the special five-month 
fiscal period ended March 31, 1987, were ¥-547.7 
billion ($3,752 million), a 5.2°/o decrease from sales 
in the corresponding period of fiscal 1986. This per
formance can be attributed to the adverse effects of 
the yen's appreciation on sales in the United States 
and in other areas, which offset gains in Japan and 
Europe. 

Sales of video equipment, which includes 
industrial-use equipment and videotapes, fell 14.5°/o 
and represented 33.3°/o of net sales. In contrast, 
audio equipment sales, including audiotapes, bene
fited from strong showings by compact discs and 
CD players and recorded a 7 .0°/o rise while 
accounting for 27.6°/o of net sales. Sales of televi
sions were down 8.5°/o, as advances in Europe 
were offset by declines in all other areas, and con
stituted 23.3°/o of net sales. Boosted by the favor
able performance of electronic components, sales 
of other products rose 3.3°/o and accounted for 
15.8°/o of net sales. 

Analysis by area shows that sales in Japan 
increased 2.4°/o, and overseas sales decreased 
8.5°/o, representing 32.4°/o and 67.6°/o of net sales, 
respectively. U.S. sales were hit hard by the strong 
yen, slipping 11. 7°/o, while their share of net sales 
dropped to 29.4°/o. European sales continued to be 
robust, growing 11.3°/o and accounting for 24.1 °/o of 
net sales. Sales to other areas constituted 14.1 °/o of 
net sales while falling 25.4°/o from the same five
month period a year ago. 

Cost of sales was ¥407.8 billion ($2,793 million), 
a 3.2°/o decrease from the corresponding period a 
year ago. Nevertheless, the ratio of cost of sales to 
net sales increased 1.5 percentage points, to 7 4.4 °/o, 
as a result of the strong yen's debilitating effect on 
export sales. 
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Selling, general, and administrative expenses 
(SGA) grew 5.1 °/o, to ¥131.0 billion ($898 million). 
The ratio of SGA to net sales was also up, moving 
from 21.6°/o a year ago to 23.9°/o for the period 
under review. This rise reflects lower sales caused 
by the yen's appreciation. 

Operating income for the five-month period 
tumbled 53.2°/o, to ¥18.9 billion ($130 million). 
Other income slid 33.9°/o, to ¥19.8 billion ($135 
million), primarily because of large gains on forward 
exchange contracts recorded in the corresponding 
period of fiscal 1986. 

Other expenses were ¥14.8 billion ($101 million), 
an 11.5°/o rise caused mainly by a higher loss on 
disposal of fixed assets. 

Income before income taxes, at ¥23.9 billion 
($164 million), was down 58.1 °/o, resulting in 
income taxes of ¥14.4 billion ($99 million), a 
54.4°/o drop. 

Equity in earnings of affiliated companies was 
¥3.8 billion ($26 million), 19.7°/o less than a year 
ago, largely owing to the weak performance of Aiwa 
Co., Ltd. 

Net income for the period was ¥13.3 billion ($91 
million), a 56.0°/o decrease from the corresponding 
period a year before. Primary net income per 
Depositary Share fell 56.2°/o, to ¥57 ($0.39), and 
fully diluted net income per Depositary Share was 
off 54.6°/o, to ¥54 ($0.37). 



Liquidity and Capital Resources 

Sony's management aims to maintain a solid finan
cial position with ample liquidity to provide opera
tional flexibility. In the five-month fiscal period 
ended March 31, 1987, a significant portion of the 
funds used to finance capital investments were 
generated internally. In addition, the Company's 
strong lines of credit from domestic and foreign 
banks give it ample access to external funds. 

Working capital provided by operations de
clined 21.1 °/o, to ¥43.7 billion ($299 million). This fall 
was due chiefly to the ¥16.9 billion ($116 million) 
reduction in net income. Net working capital 
slipped 0.7°/o, to ¥335.3 billion ($2,296 million). 

Depreciation was ¥33.0 billion ($226 million), 
an increase of 9. 7°/o over the same period of fiscal 
1986. 

Sony's capital commitments as of March 31, 1987, 
consisted primarily of rental obligations and commit
ments to purchase property, plant, and equipment. 
(See Notes 12 and 13 of Notes to Consolidated 
Financial Statements.) Sony expects to finance 
these commitments with working capital provided 
by operations and other internally generated funds. 

The Company's capital investments during the 
five-month period were boosted 37 .0°/o, to ¥50.4 
billion ($345 million), as Sony invested heavily to 
strengthen and expand its overseas production. 

Research and development expenditures were 
also up, rising 23.8°/o, to ¥50.7 billion ($348 mil
lion). This was equivalent to 9.3°/o of net sales, 
compared with 7.1 °/o in the same five months of fis
cal 1986. For the past five years, Sony has allocated 
6°/o to 9°/o of its annual net sales to R&D, under
scoring its belief that active R&D is a vital factor in 
positioning the Company for long-term growth. 

Total assets at the end of the period were 
¥1,411.2 billion ($9,666 million), a 1.3°/o drop from a 
year before. Stockholders' equity was down 1.2°/o, 
to ¥608.8 billion ($4,170 million), and stockholders' 
equity per Depositary Share also fell 1.2°/o, to 
¥2,632.96 ($18.03). The ratio of stockholders' 
equity to total assets remained the same, 43.1 °/o. 

The number of shares issued as of March 31, 
1987, was 231,236,181, up from 231,221,631 a year 
earlier. The number of employees also rose over 
the past year, up 6.0°/o, to 47,583. 
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Sony Corporation and consolidated subsidiaries 

Ten-Year Summary of Selected Financial Data 
Year ended October 31 

FOR THE FISCAL PERIOD 
Net sales: 

Overseas 
Japan 
Total 

Operating income 
Income before income taxes 
Income taxes 
Net income 

Net income per Depositary Share: 
Primary 
Fully diluted 

Depreciation 
Capital investments (additions to fixed assets) 
R&D expenditures 

AT FISCAL PERIOD-END 
Net working capital 
Stockholders' equity 
Stockholders' equity per Depositary Share 
Total assets 

Average number of shares outstanding during the fiscal period 
(thousands of shares) 

Number of shares issued at fiscal period-end (thousands of shares) 

Number of employees 

1977 1978 

¥310,721 ¥ 320,085 
195,303 214,832 
506,024 534,917 

56,445 30,766 
64,363 52,378 
32,985 29,387 
34,898 25,874 

161.85 120.00 
161.85 120.00 

12,992 15,844 
33,732 37,604 
25,513 31 ,221 

¥ 89,162 ¥ 97,272 
230,541 251,024 

1,069.18 1 '164.17 
552,138 618,854 

215,625 215,625 
215,625 215,625 

25,881 27,112 

1979 1980 

¥ 394,554 ¥ 61 0,545 
248,901 282,218 
643,455 892,763 

74,719 117,245 
41,272 116,748 
26,960 53,026 
17,716 68,643 

82.16 318.34 
82.16 318.34 

20,086 24,703 
38,916 48,715 
37,717 46,976 

¥ 84,265 ¥ 137,188 
263,349 325,523 

1 ,221.33 1,509.67 
763,907 877,413 

215,625 215,625 
215,625 215,625 

30,607 32,821 

Notes: 1. U.S. dollar amounts have been translated from yen, for convenience only, at the rate of ¥146=U.S.S1, the Tokyo foreign exchange 
market rate as of March 31, 1987, as described in Note 3 of Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements. 
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2. Each Depositary Share represents one share of Common Stock. Per share amounts are based on the average number of shares 
outstanding during each period. 

3. Fully diluted net income per Depositary Share gives effect to the possible conversion of all convertible bonds and debentures. 
4. The financial data for the five-month period ended March 31, 1986, are presented for comparative purposes. Such data are unaudited 

but, in the opinion of the Company, include all normal recurring adjustments necessary for a fair statement of the results for the period 
under review. 

* Five-month period ended March 31, 1986. 
* * Five-month fiscal period ended March 31 , 1987. 



Thousands of 
Millions of yen U.S. dollars except 

except per share amounts per share amounts 

1981 1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1986* 1987** 1987** 

(Unaudited) 

¥ 744,775 ¥ 829,665 ¥ 789,465 ¥ 916,487 ¥1,054,274 ¥ 933,839 ¥ 404,500 y 370,277 $2,536,144 
306,266 284,157 321,556 345,059 366,511 391,319 173,363 177,472 1,215,561 

1,051,041 1,113,822 1 '111 ,021 1,261 ,546 1 ,420,785 1,325,158 577,863 547,749 3,751,705 

142,589 109,584 64,180 131,769 133,684 33,777 40,471 18,946 129,767 
132,731 85,542 51 ,475 140,376 141,911 76,405 57,080 23,905 163,733 

69,652 45,871 29,584 77,165 78,023 41,037 31,679 14,440 98,904 
66,901 45,820 29,791 71 ,431 73,021 41,888 30,128 13,261 90,829 

291.67 198.67 129.03 309.33 316.05 181.16 130.30 57.35 0.39 
291.67 196.31 125.94 289.84 292.45 169.05 119.41 54.22 0.37 

32,421 48,229 54,253 55,263 70,338 78,810 30,085 32,990 225,959 
98,089 112,091 56,648 80,386 130,416 94,139 36,750 50,365 344,966 
61,932 77,034 89,160 99,925 110,636 121 ,395 40,990 50,746 347,575 

¥ 181 ,362 ¥ 195,240 ¥ 239,818 ¥ 273,687 ¥ 318,610 ¥ 345,835 ¥ 337,741 y 335,258 $2,296,288 
425,765 474,592 478,291 542,180 599,163 606,392 616,456 608,834 4,170,096 
1,856.20 2,057.72 2,071.61 2,347.88 2,593.29 2,622.54 2,666.08 2,632.96 18.03 

1,152,655 1,240,355 1,230,637 1,309,659 1 ,447,261 1 ,450,145 1 ,429,121 1,411,230 9,665,959 

229,375 230,639 230,879 230,923 231,043 231,223 231 ,222 231,236 
230,625 230,714 230,887 230,924 231,148 231,225 231,222 231,236 

38,555 43,126 42,654 43,973 44,908 48,671 44,891 47,583 
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Sony Corporation and consolidated subsidiaries 

Consolidated Balance Sheet 

Thousands of 
U.S. dollars 

Millions of yen (Note 3) 

October 31 March 31 March 31 

ASSETS 1985 1986 1987 1987 

Current assets: 
Cash ¥ 30,307 ¥ 41,306 y 35,465 $ 242,911 
Time deposits (Note 7) 115,196 104,787 117,449 804,445 
Marketable securities (Note 6) 76,305 129,711 132,192 905,425 
Notes and accounts receivable, trade 251,302 239,464 211,758 1,450,397 
Notes and accounts receivable, affiliated companies 69,452 66,904 57,772 395,699 
Allowance for doubtful accounts (15,113) (12,042) (12,945) (88,664) 
Inventories (Note 4) 332,493 313,299 302,909 2,074,719 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 42,207 37,101 23,670 162,123 
Income tax prepayments 63,979 53,600 53,938 369,438 

Total current assets 966,128 974,130 922,208 6,316,493 

Investments and advances: 
Affiliated companies (Note 5) 83,266 90,534 86,690 593,767 
Directors, officers and employees 1,966 1,607 1,820 12,466 
Other (Notes 6 and 7) 33,815 22,758 26,857 183,952 

119,047 114,899 115,367 790,185 

Property, plant and equipment (Note 12): 
Land 49,562 50,553 51,176 350,521 
Buildings 173,934 180,649 184,094 1,260,918 
Machinery and equipment 400,948 439,164 461,189 3,158,829 
Construction in progress 13,584 10,309 17,439 119,445 

638,028 680,675 713,898 4,889,713 
Less-Accumulated depreciation 300,307 348,053 370,763 2,539,473 

337,721 332,622 343,135 2,350,240 

Other assets 24,365 28,494 30,520 209,041 

¥1 ,447,261 ¥1,450,145 ¥1,411,230 $9,665,959 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Thousands of 
U.S. dollars 

Millions of yen (Note 3) 

October 31 March 31 March 31 

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY 1985 1986 1987 1987 

Current liabilities: 
Short-term borrowings (Note 7) ¥ 124,051 ¥ 155,222 v 151,969 $1,040,884 
Current portion of long-term debt (Notes 7 and 12) 1,833 1,921 4,147 28,404 
Notes and accounts payable , trade 254,659 240,286 205,250 1,405,822 
Notes payable, construction 24,733 14,694 12,214 83,657 
Notes and accounts payable, affiliated companies 42,218 47,184 46,133 315,979 
Dividends payable 5,136 5,145 4,309 29,514 
Accrued income and other taxes 47,150 25,611 26,341 180,418 
Other accounts payable and accrued liabilities 147,738 138,232 136,587 935,527 

Total current liabilities 647,518 628,295 586,950 4,020,205 

Long-term liabilities: 
Long-term debt (Notes 7 and 12) 134,396 143,896 143,360 981,918 
Liability for severance indemnities (Note 8) 42,110 47,016 47,642 326,315 
Deferred income taxes 24,074 24,546 24,444 167,425 

200,580 215,458 215,446 1,475,658 

Stockholders' equity (Note 1 0): 
Common stock, ¥50 par value-

Authorized -920,000,000 shares 
Issued: 1985-231,148,309 shares 11 ,937 

1986-231 ,225,268 shares 11 ,975 
1987-231 ,236,181 shares 11,975 82,021 

Additional paid-in capital 99,423 99,654 99,692 682,822 
Legal reserve 5,660 6,150 6,322 43,301 
Retained earnings appropriated for special allowances 9,783 10,525 10,957 75,048 
Retained earnings 490,549 521,032 529,412 3,626,110 
Cumulative translation adjustment (18,189) (42,944) (49,524) (339,206) 

599,163 606,392 608,834 4,170,096 

Commitments and contingent liabilities (Note 13) 

¥1 ,447,261 ¥1 ,450,145 ¥1,411,230 $9,665,959 
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Sony Corporation and consolidated subsidiaries 

Consolidated Statement of Income and Retained Earnings 

Thousands of 
U.S. dollars 

Millions of yen (Note 3) 

Five months Five months 
Year ended October 31 ended March 31 ended March 31 

1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 

Sales and operating revenue: 
Net sales-

Overseas '( 916,487 ¥1 ,054,27 4 '( 933,839 ¥370,277 $2,536,144 
Japan 345,059 366,511 391,319 177,472 1,215,561 

1,261,546 1,420,785 1,325,158 547,749 3,751,705 
Operating revenue 15,158 18,372 20,925 10,010 68,562 

1 ,276,704 1 ,439,157 1,346,083 557,759 3,820,267 

Costs and expenses: 
Cost of sales (Note 11) 864,322 982,198 1,009,847 407,769 2,792,938 
Selling, general and administrative 280,613 323,275 302,459 131,044 897,562 

1,144,935 1,305,473 1,312,306 538,813 3,690,500 

Operating income 131,769 133,684 33,777 18,946 129,767 

Other income: 
Interest and dividends 21,433 19,020 19,489 7,190 49,247 
Foreign exchange gain, net 28,350 1,809 12,390 
Other 24,469 23,947 27,739 10,775 73,801 

45,902 42,967 75,578 19,774 135,438 

Other expenses: 
Interest 27,467 22,803 22,172 9,438 64,644 
Foreign exchange loss, net 325 1,142 
Other 9,503 10,795 10,778 5,377 36,828 

37,295 34,740 32,950 14,815 101,472 

Income before income taxes 140,376 141,911 76,405 23,905 163,733 

Income taxes (Note 9): 
Current 83,538 74,492 33,409 17,127 117,308 
Deferred (6,373) 3,531 7,628 (2,687) (18,404) 

77,165 78,023 41,037 14,440 98,904 

Income from consolidated companies 63,211 63,888 35,368 9,465 64,829 

Equity in earnings of affiliated companies (Note 5) 8,220 9,133 6,520 3,796 26,000 

Net income 71 ,431 73,021 41,888 13,261 90,829 

Retained earnings: 
Balance, beginning of period 371,579 431 ,665 490,549 521,032 3,568,712 
Cash dividends (10,161) (1 0, 166) (10,173) (4,277) (29,295) 
Transfer to legal reserve (200) (280) (490) (172) (1 '178) 
Appropriation for special allowances, net of taxes (984) (3,691) (742) (432) (2,958) 

Balance, end of period '( 431,665 '( 490,549 '( 521,032 ¥529,412 $3,626,110 

U.S. dollars 
Yen (Note 3) 

Net income per common share: 
Primary '( 309.3 '( 316.0 '( 181.2 y 57.3 $ 0.392 
Fully diluted 289.8 292.4 169.0 54.2 0.371 

Cash dividends per common share 44.0 44.0 44.0 18.5 0.127 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Sony Corporation and consolidated subsidiaries 

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Financial Position 

Thousands of 
U.S. dollars 

Millions of yen (Note 3) 

Five months Five months 
Year ended October 31 ended March 31 ended March 31 

1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 

Financial resources were provided by: 
Net income ¥ 71 ,431 ¥ 73,021 ¥ 41,888 ¥13,261 $ 90,829 
Add (deduct) income charges (credits) not affecting 
working capital-
Depreciation 55,263 70,338 78,810 32,990 225,959 
Equity in undistributed earnings of affiliated companies (6,463) (4,773) (1 ,337) (1 ,059) (7,254) 
Exchange (gain) or loss on translation of long-term debt 559 (1 ,480) (7,686) (3,585) (24,555) 
Provision for severance indemnities, less payments 749 1,912 5,007 572 3,918 
Loss on disposal of fixed assets 1,199 1,957 2,564 1,261 8,637 
Deferred income taxes, non-current 8,447 9,011 1,306 233 1,596 

Working capital provided by operations 131 '185 149,986 120,552 43,673 299,130 
Proceeds from sale of fixed assets 7,715 4,865 3,825 2,574 17,630 
Increase in long-term debt 4,082 50,968 21 '195 5,260 36,028 
Issuance of common stock warrants 4,480 
Conversion of convertible debt 128 967 269 38 260 
Change in interest in affiliated company (Note 1 0) 2,117 463 
Equity in undistributed earnings of affiliated companies 
reinvested in the business 6,463 4,773 1,337 1,059 7,254 

Total 151 ,690 216,502 147,178 52,604 360,302 

Financial resources were used for: 
Increase (decrease) in investments in and advances 
to affiliates 17,138 10,001 11,277 (3,011) (20,623) 

Increase (decrease) in other investments and advances (3,437) 8,483 (11 ,366) 4,343 29,746 
Additions to fixed assets 80,386 130,416 94,139 50,365 344,966 
Increase in other assets 1,907 2,959 4,683 2,271 15,555 
Reduction in long-term debt 12,503 4,129 2,475 2,217 15,185 
Cash dividends 10,161 10,166 10,173 4,2n 29,295 

118,658 166,154 111 ,381 60,462 414,124 
Changes in exchange rates (837) 5,425 8,572 2,719 18,623 

Total 117,821 171 ,579 119,953 63,181 432,747 

Increase (decrease) in working capital ¥ 33,869 ¥ 44,923 ¥ 27,225 (¥10,577) ($ 72,445) 

Analysis of changes in working capital 
Increase (decrease) in current assets: 

Cash and time deposits (¥ 8,903) (¥ 2,703) ¥ 590 y 6,821 $ 46,719 
Marketable securities (27,714) 5,269 53,406 2,481 16,993 
Notes and accounts receivable 33,419 30,879 (11,315) (37,741) (258,500) 
Inventories 39,671 27,050 (19, 194) (10,390) (71 '164) 
Prepaid expenses and income tax prepayments 11 ,653 9,538 (15,485) (13,093) (89,678) 

Total 48,126 70,033 8,002 (51,922) (355,630) 

(Increase) decrease in current liabilities: 
Short-term borrowings and current portion of 
long-term debt 89,760 12,138 (31 ,259) 1,027 7,034 

Notes, accounts and dividends payable (54,296) (39,249) 19,437 39,403 269,884 
Accrued income and other taxes (39,621) 26,.654 21,539 (730) (5,000) 
Other accounts payable and accrued liabilities (1 0,1 00) (24,653) 9,506 1,645 11,267 

Total (14,257) (25, 11 0) 19,223 41,345 283,185 

Increase (decrease) in working capital ¥ 33,869 ¥ 44,923 ¥ 27,225 (¥10,577) ($ 72,445) 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement. 
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Sony Corporation and consolidated subsidiaries 

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 

1. Change in fiscal year 

Effective March 31, 1987, the parent company and 
almost all subsidiaries and affiliates changed their fiscal 
year-end from October 31 to March 31. Accordingly, 

2. Summary of significant accounting policies 

The parent company and its domestic subsidiaries 
maintain their records and prepare their financial state
ments in accordance with accounting principles gener
ally accepted in Japan, and its foreign subsidiaries in 
conformity with those of the countries of their domicile. 
Certain adjustments and reclassifications, including 
those relating to the tax effects of timing differences, the 
appropriation for or reversal of special allowances, the 
accrual of certain expenses and the accounting for for
eign currency translation, have been incorporated in the 
accompanying financial statements to conform with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. These adjustments were not recorded 
in the statutory books of account. 

Significant accounting policies, after reflecting 
adjustments for the above, are as follows: 

Basis of consolidation and accounting for 
investments in affiliated companies 

The consolidated financial statements include the 
accounts of the parent company and, with minor excep
tions, those of its wholly-owned subsidiary companies. 
All significant intercompany transactions and accounts 
are eliminated. Investments in unconsolidated subsid
iaries and in 20°/o to 50°/o owned companies are stated, 
with minor exceptions, at cost plus equity in undistrib
uted earnings; consolidated net income includes the 
company's equity in the current net earnings (losses) 
of such companies, after elimination of unrealized inter
company profits. 

The difference between the cost and underlying net 
equity of investments in consolidated and other com
panies accounted for on an equity basis, at the date of 
acquisition, is deferred and amortized on a straight-line 
basis over a period of five years with the exception of 
minor amounts which are charged or credited to income. 

Translation of foreign currencies 
All asset and liability accounts of foreign subsidiaries 

and affiliates are translated into Japanese yen at appro
priate year-end current rates and all income and ex
pense accounts are translated at rates prevailing at the 
time of the transactions. The resu lting translation adjust
ments are accumulated as a component of stockholders' 
equity. For foreign subsidiaries and affiliates operating in 
highly inflationary economies, gains or losses resulting 
from translation of their financial statements are included 
in income. 
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fiscal 1987 includes only five months of operations 
whereas prior fiscal years consisted of twelve months. 

Foreign currency receivables and payables are trans
lated at appropriate year-end current rates and the 
resulting translation gains or losses are taken into 
income currently. 

Marketable securities and other investments 
Marketable equity securities included in marketable 

securities (current) are stated at the lower of cost or 
market in the aggregate as are those marketable equity 
securities included in other investments (non-current) ; 
other marketable securities (current), principally gov
ernment bonds and corporate debentures, and other 
security investments (non-current) are stated at cost 
or less. 

The cost of marketable equity securities sold is based 
on the average cost of all the shares of each security 
held at the time of sale. 

Inventories 
Inventories are valued at cost, not in excess of 

market, cost being determined on the "average" basis 
except for the cost of finished products carried by 
certain subsidiary companies which is determined on 
the "first-in, first-out" basis. 

Property, plant and equipment and depreciation 
Property, plant and equipment is stated at cost. 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment is com
puted primarily on the declining balance method at rates 
based on estimated useful lives of the assets according 
to general class, type of construction and use. Signifi
cant renewals and additions are capitalized at cost. 
Maintenance and repairs and minor renewals and 
betterments are charged to income as incurred. 

Liability for severance indemnities and pension plans 
On terminating employment, employees of the parent 

company and subsidiaries in Japan are entitled, under 
most circumstances, to lump-sum indemnities or pen
sion payments as described below, based on current 
rate of pay and length of service. Under normal circum
stances, the minimum payment prior to retirement age is 
an amount based on voluntary retirement. Employees 
receive significant additional benefits on involuntary 
retirement including retirement at age limit. 



The parent company and most subsidiaries in Japan 
have non-contributory funded pension plans with a trust 
bank and two insurance companies. The benefits under 
the plans cover sixty percent of the indemnities under 
the existing regulations to employees retiring involun
tarily after twenty years or more of service and an 
additional amount applicable to retirees due to age limit 
which is based principally on length of service. The ben
efits are payable, at the option of the retiring employee, 
as a monthly pension or in a lump-sum amount. 

The recorded liability for employees' severance 
indemnities plus the retirement funds, excluding those 
funds covering the additional benefits, are sufficient to 
state the companies' maximum liability for employee 
service to the balance sheet date. 

Most foreign subsidiaries have pension or severance 
indemnity plans for their employees. 

Pension expense for all plans, including other funded 
pension plans primarily of foreign subsidiaries, includes 
amortization of prior service cost principally over a thirty 
year period. 

With respect to directors, provision is made for lump
sum severance indemnities on a basis considered 
adequate for such future payments as may be approved 
by the stockholders. 

Income taxes and retained earnings appropriated for 
special allowances 

The parent company, subsidiaries in Japan and some 
of the foreign subsidiaries are permitted to deduct for 
income tax purposes, if recorded on the books as 
appropriations of retained earnings or as charges to 
income, certain special allowances which are not 

3. U.S. dollar amounts 

U.S. dollar amounts are included solely for conven
ience. These translations should not be construed as 
representations that the yen amounts actually repre
sent, or have been or could be converted into, U.S. 
dollars. As the amounts shown in U.S. dollars are for 

4. Inventories 

required for financial accounting purposes. Since the 
effect of the special allowances is a deferral of income 
taxes, an amount equivalent to the current tax reduction 
resulting from recording of the special allowances is 
provided as "Deferred income taxes," and the remaining 
portion of such allowances is set forth in the accompa
nying financial statements as "Retained earnings 
appropriated for special allowances." 

Net income and cash dividends per share 
Primary net income per common share and cash 

dividends per common share are computed based on 
the average number of shares outstanding each period, 
appropriately adjusted for the free distribution of com
mon stock. In computing primary net income per share, 
dilution resulting from conversion of common stock 
equivalents outstanding is insignificant. 

Per share net income assuming full dilution is 
computed on the basis that all convertible bonds and 
debentures were converted into common stock. 

Distributions of common stock 
On occasion, the company may make a free distribu

tion of common stock which is accounted for by a trans
fer of the applicable par value from the additional paid-in 
capital to the common stock account. The capitalization 
of additional paid-in capital, and the concurrent issue of 
shares, is made in accordance with the provisions of the 
Commercial Code of Japan, and such action is approved 
by the Board of Directors. In Japan, a gratis distribution 
as described above is clearly distinguished from a 
"stock dividend" paid out of profits which, under the Com
mercial Code, must be approved by the stockholders. 

convenience only, the rate of ¥146=U.S.$1, the approxi
mate current rate at March 31, 1987, has been used for 
the purpose of presentation of the U.S. dollar amounts 
in the accompanying financial statements. 

Inventories at October 31, 1985 and 1986 and March 31, 1987 comprise the following: 

Yen in Dollars in 
mill ions thousands 

October 31 March 31 March 31 

1985 1986 1987 1987 

Finished products ¥222,560 ¥213,245 ¥212,103 $1,452,760 
Work in process 58,971 52,800 47,496 325,315 
Raw materials and purchased components 50,962 47,254 43,310 296,644 

¥332,493 ¥313,299 ¥302,909 $2,074,719 
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5. Investments in and transactions with affiliated companies 

Summarized financial information for unconsolidated subsidiaries and other affiliated companies accounted for by 
the equity method is as shown below: 

Unconsolidated subsidiaries: 
Current assets 
Property, plant and equipment 
Other assets 

Total assets 

Current liabilities 
Long-term liabilities 
Stockholders' equity 

Total liabilities and stockholders' equity 

Number of companies at end of period 

Affiliated companies: 
Current assets 
Property, plant and equipment 
Other assets 

Total assets 

Current liabilities 
Long-term liabilities 
Stockholders' equity 

Total liabilities and stockholders ' equity 

Number of companies at end of period 

Unconsolidated subsidiaries: 
Net sales 
Gross profit 
Net income (loss) 

Affiliated companies: 
Net sales 
Gross profit 
Net income 

14 

Yen in 
millions 

October 31 March 31 

1985 1986 1987 

¥176,023 ¥195,611 ¥161,321 
31 '178 39,129 39,517 
12,353 13,564 16,477 

¥219,554 ¥248,304 ¥217,315 

¥145,460 ¥169,405 ¥142,774 
18,842 26,971 27,541 
55,252 51,928 47,000 

¥219,554 ¥248,304 ¥217,315 

50 52 50 

Yen in 
millions 

October 31 March 31 

1985 1986 1987 

¥124,294 ¥114,034 ¥110,245 
31 ,482 19,356 18,855 
11 '133 9,483 15,633 

¥166,909 ¥142,873 ¥144,733 

¥ 85,075 ¥ 71 ,471 y 74,947 
7,101 3,636 3,151 

74,733 67,766 66,635 

¥166,909 ¥142,873 ¥144,733 

21 23 21 

Yen in 
millions 

Five months 
Year ended October 31 ended March 31 

1984 1985 1986 1987 

¥382,612 ¥494,081 ¥520,340 ¥230,861 
65,799 83,114 81 ,187 29,914 

7,542 7,474 (2,038) (952) 

¥246,429 ¥252,516 ¥223,586 ¥169,671 
68,529 72,381 66,746 53,149 

8,960 8,572 8,967 8,156 

Dollars in 
thousands 

March 31 

1987 

$1,104,938 
270,665 
112,856 

$1,488,459 

$ 977,904 
188,637 
321,918 

$1,488,459 

Dollars in 
thousands 

March 31 

1987 

$755,103 
129,144 
107,075 

$991,322 

$513,336 
21,582 

456,404 

$991,322 

Dollars in 
thousands 

Five months 
ended March 31 

1987 

$1,581,240 
204,890 

(6,521) 

$1,162,130 
364,034 

55,863 



Of the companies included on the equity basis, the 
stocks of unconsolidated subsidiary companies carried 
at equity of ¥14,179 million, ¥10,761 million and ¥8,194 
million ($56, 123 thousand) at October 31, 1985 and 
1986 and March 31, 1987, respectively, were quoted 
on the market at an aggregate value of ¥44,375 million, 

¥43,033 million and ¥32,243 million ($220,842 
thousand), respectively, at those dates. 

Transactions with unconsolidated subsidiaries and 
other affiliated companies accounted for on the equity 
basis are presented below: 

Yen in Dollars in 
millions thousands 

Five months Five months 
Year ended October 31 ended March 31 ended March 31 

1984 

Purchases ¥ 94,470 
Sales 256,438 

6. Marketable securities 

The cost and market value of marketable equity 
securities included in marketable securities (current) 

Current: 
Cost 
Market 

Non-current: 
Cost 
Market 

1985 1986 1987 1987 

¥111,141 ¥111,183 y 47,605 $326,062 
277,684 289,296 115,058 788,068 

and other investments (non-current) at October 31, 
1985 and 1986 and March 31 , 1987 are as follows: 

Yen in Dollars in 
millions thousands 

October 31 March 31 March 31 

1985 1986 1987 1987 

¥ ¥ y 7,509 $ 51,432 
8,705 59,623 

¥12,411 ¥11 ,424 y 15,064 $103,178 
81,530 93,634 134,401 920,555 

At March 31, 1987, gross unrealized gains pertaining to marketable equity securities in the portfolios are as 
follows: 

Current 
Non-current 

Net realized gains on the disposal of marketable 
equity securities for the years ended October 31, 1984, 
1985 and 1986 and for the five-month period ended 
March 31, 1987 were ¥30 million, ¥295 million, ¥1,184 
million and ¥857 million ($5,870 thousand), respectively. 

Yen in 
millions 

¥ 1 '196 
119,337 

Dollars in 
thousands 

$ 8,191 
817,377 

The cost of marketable securities, other than equity 
securities, at October 31, 1985 and 1986 and March 31, 
1987 approximated market. 
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7. Short-term borrowings and long-term debt 

Short-term borrowings of ¥151 ,969 million 
($1 ,040,884 thousand) at March 31, 1987, including 
acceptances payable, bank overdrafts and commercial 

paper, bear interest at 3.375°/o to 18.15°/o per annum. 
Long-term debt at March 31, 1987 comprises the 

following: 

Yen in Dollars in 
millions thousands 

Unsecured loans, representing obligations principaHy to banks, due 1988 to 1999 
with interest ranging from 3.375% to 17.5% per annum 

Unsecured 5.6% convertible bonds due 1992 
¥ 9,748 

20,000 
$ 66,767 

136,986 
Unsecured 6.0% convertible debentures of U.S.$44,21 0 thousand due 1997 
Unsecured 5.2% convertible bonds due 1989 

6,448 
44,924 

44,164 
307,699 

Unsecured 2.0% convertible bonds due 2000 29,230 200,206 
Unsecured 73/4% bonds of U.S.$1 00,000 thousand due 1990 with detachable warrants , 
net of unamortized discount 11 ,856 81,206 

Unsecured 81
/ 4% bonds of U.S.$1 00,000 thousand due 1993 

Long-term capital lease obligations, 7.6% to 14.0%, due 1988 to 2034 
Guarantee deposits received 

14,891 
4,730 
5,680 

101 ,993 
32,397 
38,904 

Less-Portion due within one year 

The 5.6°/o convertible bonds issued in 1982 may be 
converted into shares of common stock of the company, 
at the option of the holder thereof, at any time. The con
version price, ¥3,855.50 ($26.41) per share at March 31, 
1987, is subject to adjustment in certain instances, 
including stock dividends and free distributions of 
common stock. 

The 6.0°/o U.S. dollar convertible debentures issued in 
1982 may be converted into shares of common stock 
of the company, at the option of the holder thereof, at 
any time. The conversion price, ¥3,521.80 ($13.74 cal
culated at ¥256.30=$U.S.1) per share at March 31 , 
1987, is subject to adjustment in certain instances, in
cluding stock dividends and free distributions of com
mon stock. The debentures are subject to redemption at 
any time, in whole or in part, at the election of the com
pany, at prices graduated downward from 1 03.80°/o of 
the principal amount with interest accrued to the date of 
redemption. 

The 5.2°/o convertible bonds issued in 1983 may be 
converted into shares of common stock of the company, 
at the option of the holder thereof, at any time. The con
version price, ¥3,465.50 ($23. 7 4) per share at March 31, 
1987, is subject to adjustment in certain instances, 
including stock dividends and free distributions of com
mon stock. The bonds are subject to redemption at any 
time, in whole or in part, at the election of the company, 
at prices graduated downward from 1 02°/o of the princi
pal amount with interest accrued to the date of redemp
tion. The bond agreement places certain restrictions on 
the payment of dividends, calls for the maintenance of a 
defined debt to equity ratio and requires that the com
pany, as a reserve for redemption payment, deposit with 
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147,507 1,010,322 
4,147 28,404 

¥143,360 $ 981 ,918 

a designated bank the sums of ¥9,000 million ($61 ,644 
thousand) and ¥13,500 miiUon ($92,466 thousand) on 
October 31, 1987 and 1988, respectively, which require
ment will be proportionately reduced by the amount of 
bonds repurchased or converted as of those dates. 

The 2.0°/o convertible bonds issued in 1985 may be 
converted into shares of common stock of the company, 
at the option of the holder thereof, at any time. The con
version price, ¥4,578 ($31.36) per share at March 31, 
1987, is subject to adjustment in certain instances, 
including stock dividends and free distributions of com
mon stock. The bonds are subject to redemption at any 
time on or after April 30, 1988, in whole or in part, at the 
election of the company, at prices graduated downward 
from 1 04°/o of the principal amount with interest accrued 
to the date of redemption. 

The 7%0/o U.S.$1 00,000 thousand bonds, with detach
able warrants to purchase common stock of the com
pany, were issued in 1985. One warrant is attached to 
each $5,000 bond and entitles the holders to subscribe 
¥1 ,278,500 ($8,757) for shares of common stock of the 
company at ¥4,469 ($30.61) per share (subject to 
adjustment in certain circumstances). The estimated fair 
value of the warrants at the time of issuance was cred
ited to additional paid-in capital with a corresponding 
charge to bond discount. This discount, which is netted 
against the face amount of the bond, is being amortized 
over the life of the bonds. The rights under the warrants 
are exercisable up to and including April 26, 1990. 

The combined aggregate amounts of annual maturities 
and deposit requirements of long-term debt in each of 
the four years after March 31, 1988 are as follows: 



Year ending March 31 

1989 
1990 
1991 
1992 

The basic agreements with certain banks in Japan 
include provisions that collateral (including sums on 
deposit with such banks) or guarantors will be fur
nished upon the banks' request and that any collateral 
furnished, pursuant to such agreements or otherwise, 
will be applicable to all present or future indebtedness 
to such banks. 

Although the maintenance of official compensating 
balances in respect of bank loans and other credit 

8. Liability for severance indemnities and pension plans 

The charges to income for severance indemnities and 
pension plans were ¥9,612 million, ¥11 ,539 million, 
¥12,336 million and ¥2,644 million ($18, 11 0 thousand) 
for the years ended October 31, 1984, 1985 and 1986 
and for the five-month period ended March 31, 1987, 
respectively. 

9. Income taxes 

The company is subject to a number of different 
income taxes which, in the aggregate , indicate an effec
tive statutory rate of approximately 58°/o in Japan. The 
ordinary relationship between income tax expense and 
pretax accounting income is distorted by a number of 
items, including various tax credits , certain expenses not 
allowable for income tax purposes, the non-deductibility 
of losses of subsidiaries, different tax rates applicable 
to foreign subsidiaries, reduced tax rates on earnings 

Yen in Dollars in 
millions thousands 

¥15,831 $108,432 
23,825 163,185 
12,678 86,836 

610 4,178 

arrangements is contrary to public policy in Japan, it is 
quite common for a company to maintain time deposits 
with banks with which it has various credit arrange
ments. The company had time deposits (included in cur
rent assets and other investments) of ¥22,784 million 
($156,055 thousand) with such banks at March 31, 
1987. 

The company is not required to report the actuarial 
present value of either vested or non-vested accumu
lated plan benefits and net assets available for benefits 
to any governmental agency and such information there
fore is not available. 

appropriated for dividends and dividend income which is 
not taxable. 

Tax loss carryforwards of consolidated subsidiaries at 
March 31, 1987 amounted to approximately ¥12,773 
million ($87,486 thousand) and are available as an offset 
against future taxable earn ings of such subsidiaries 
mostly within up to five years except for ¥5,939 million 
($40,678 thousand), which may be carried forward 
indefinitely. 
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10. Stockholders' equity 

Changes in common stock and additional paid-in capital have resulted from the following: 

Yen in Dollars in 
millions thousands 

Additional Additional 
Number of Common paid-in Common paid-in 

shares stock capital stock capital 

Balance at October 31 , 1983 230,887,470 ¥11 ,544 ¥91 ,661 $79,069 $627,815 
Conversion of convertible debt 36,354 2 126 14 863 
Change in interest in affiliated company 2,117 14,500 

Balance at October 31 , 1984 230,923,824 11,546 93,904 79,083 643,178 
Conversion of convertible debt 224,485 391 576 2,678 3,945 
Change in interest in affiliated company 463 3,171 
Common stock warrants 4,480 30,685 

Balance at October 31 , 1985 231 '148,309 11,937 99,423 81,761 680,979 
Conversion of convertible debt 76,959 38 231 260 1,583 

Balance at October 31 , 1986 231 ,225,268 11,975 99,654 82,021 682,562 
Conversion of convertible debt 10,913 38 260 

Balance at March 31 , 1987 231 ,236,181 ¥11 ,975 ¥99,692 $82,021 $682,822 

During the years ended October 31, 1984 and 1985, 
certain affiliated companies accounted for by the equity 
method issued shares to third parties as either a public 
offering or upon conversion of convertible debt to com
mon stock at amounts per share in excess of the com
pany's average per share carrying value. This resulted in 
an increase of ¥2,117 million and ¥463 million, respec
tively, net of deferred -tax, in the stockholders' equity 
of the affiliates applicable to the company and those 
amounts were credited to additional paid-in capital. 

Conversions of convertible debt issued in 1983 and 
thereafter into common stock were accounted for in 
accordance with the provisions of the Japanese Com
mercial Code by crediting one-half of the conversion 
proceeds to the common stock account and the other 
half to the additional paid-in capital account. For conver
sions of convertible bonds issued prior to 1983, the par 
value of the stock issued was credited to the common 
stock account and the remainder of conversion pro
ceeds was included in the additional paid-in capital. 

The Japanese Commercial Code provides that an 
amount equal to at least 1 0°/o of cash dividends paid by 
the company and its domestic subsidiaries be appropri
ated as a legal reserve. No further appropriation is 
required when the legal reserve equals 25°/o of their 
respective stated capital. 

The appropriations of retained earnings for the five
month period ended March 31, 1987, which have been 
incorporated in the accompanying financial statements, 
wi ll be proposed for approval at the general stock
holders' meeting to be held in June 1987 and will be 
recorded in the statutory books of account, in accor
dance with the Commercial Code, after stockholders' 
approval. 

An analysis of the changes in the cumulative transla
tion adjustment for the years ended October 31, 1984, 
1985 and 1986 and for the five-month period ended 
March 31, 1987 is presented below: 

Yen in Dollars in 
millions thousands 

Five months Five months 
Year ended October 31 ended March 31 ended March 31 

1984 1985 1986 1987 1987 

Balance, beginning of period (¥6,781) (¥ 6,407) (¥18, 189) (¥42,944) ($294,137) 
Aggregate translation adjustment for the period 266 (13, 134) (28, 1 08) (6,918) (47,384) 
Income taxes for the period allocated to 
translation adjustment 108 1,352 3,353 338 2,315 

Balance, end of period (¥6,407) (¥18, 189) (¥42,944) (¥49,524) ($339,206) 
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11. Research and development expenses 

Research and development expenses charged to cost of 
sales for the years ended October 31 , 1984, 1985 and 1986 
and for the five-month period ended March 31 , 1987 were 

12. Leased assets 

The company leases certain plant facilities, office 
space, warehouses and employees' residential facilities. 

Class of property 

Land 
Buildings 
Machinery and equipment 
Accumulated amortization 

The following is a schedule by years of future mini
mum lease payments under capital leases together with 

Year ending March 31 

1988 
1989 
1990 
1991 
1992 
Later years 

Total minimum lease payments 
Less-Amount representing interest 

Present value of net minimum lease payments 
Less-Current obligations 

Long-term capital lease obligations 

Rental expenses under operating leases for the years 
ended October 31, 1984, 1985 and 1986 and for the 
five-month period ended March 31, 1987 were ¥17,164 
million, ¥19,037 million, ¥18,692 million and ¥8,213 

Year ending March 31 

1988 
1989 
1990 
1991 
1992 
Later years 

Total minimum future rentals 

¥99,925 million, ¥110,636 million, ¥121 ,395 million and 
¥50,746 million ($347,575 thousand), respectively. 

An analysis of leased property under capital leases at 
October 31, 1985 and 1986 and March 31, 1987 is as 
follows: 

Yen in Dollars in 
millions thousands 

October 31 March 31 March 31 

1985 1986 1987 1987 

¥ 872 ¥ 638 y 659 $ 4,514 
4,124 3,053 3,995 27,363 

316 766 811 5,555 
(377) (527) (651) (4,459) 

¥4,935 ¥3,930 ¥4,814 $32,973 

the present value of the net minimum lease payments as 
of March 31, 1987: 

Yen in Dollars in 
millions thousands 

'( 707 $ 4,843 
697 4,774 
671 4,596 
654 4,479 
550 3,767 

3,392 23,233 

6,671 45,692 
1,941 13,295 

4,730 32,397 
322 2,205 

'( 4,408 $30,192 

million ($56,253 thousand), respectively. The minimum 
rental payments required under operating leases that 
have initial or remaining noncancelable lease terms in 
excess of one year at March 31, 1987 are as follows: 

Yen in Dollars in 
millions thousands 

¥ 5,434 $ 37,219 
4,185 28,664 
2,945 20,171 
2,051 14,048 
1,507 10,322 

14,909 1 02,117 

¥31 ,031 $212,541 
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13. Commitments and contingent liabilities 

Commitments outstanding at March 31, 1987 for the 
purchase of property, plant and equipment approximated 
¥11 ,985 million ($82,089 thousand). 

Contingent liabilities at March 31, 1987 for notes 
discounted and guarantees given in the ordinary course 
of business amounted to approximately ¥69,497 million 
($476,007 thousand), including ¥22,758 million 

($155,877 thousand) for loans guaranteed on behalf 
of unconsolidated subsidiaries and other affiliated 
companies. 

At March 31, 1987, the parent company and its sub
sidiaries and affiliates had no material litigation or claims 
outstanding, pending or threatened against them. 

Report of Independent Public Accountants 

Price ffilterhfJuse 

May 19, 1987 

To the Stockholders and Board of Directors 
of Sony Corporation (Sony Kabushiki Kaisha) 

Aoyama Building 
2-3. Kita-Aoyama 1-chome 
Minato-ku. Tokyo 107 

Telephone 03-404-9351 

We have examined the consolidated balance sheets of Sony Corporation (Sony Kabushiki Kaisha) and its consoli
dated subsidiaries as of October 31, 1985 and 1986 and March 31, 1987, and the related consolidated statements 
of income and retained earnings and of changes in financial position for each of the three years in the period ended 
October 31, 1986 and for the five-month period ended March 31, 1987, expressed in yen. Our examinations were 
made in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and accordingly included such tests of the account
ing records and such other auditing procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 

The company has not presented segment information for each of the three years in the period ended October 31, 
1986 and for the five-month period ended March 31, 1987. In our opinion, the presentation of segment information 
concerning the company's foreign operations and export sales is required by accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America for a complete presentation of the consolidated financial statements. 

In our opinion, except for the omission of segment information as discussed in the preceding paragraph, the 
consolidated financial statements examined by us present fairly the financial position of Sony Corporation (Sony 
Kabushiki Kaisha) and its consolidated subsidiaries at October 31, 1985 and 1986 and March 31, 1987, and the 
results of their operations and the changes in their financial position for each of the three years in the period ended 
October 31, 1986 and for the five-month period ended March 31, 1987, in conformity with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America consistently applied. 
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Board of Directors 
(As of June 26, 1987) 

Honorary Chairman 
and Director 
Masaru lbuka 

Chairman 
and Chief Executive Officer 
Akio Morita* 
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Norio Ohga* 

Deputy Presidents 
Masaaki Morita* 
Masahiko Morizono * 

Senior Managing Directors 
Nobutoshi Kihara 
Toshio Sakai 
Nobuo Kanoi 

Managing Directors 
Kazuyuki Shirakura 
Toshio Miyamoto 
Tsunehiko lshizuka 
Tsunao Hashimoto 
Makoto Kikuchi 
Koji Adachi 
Eijiro Oki 
Fumio Kohno 
Ken lwaki 
Jiro Aiko 

Directors 
Goro Koyama 
Yusuke Kashiwagi 
Kiyoshi Yamakawa 
Senri Miyaoka 
Junichi Kodera 
Shiro Koriyama 
Yoshiyuki Kaneda 
Kenji Tamiya 
Masahiro Takahashi 
Yoshiro Kato 
Kozo Ohsone 
Tamotsu lba 

Standing Statutory Auditors 
Kimio Okura 
Akira Higuchi 

Statutory Auditors 
Tashiro Kusaba 
Kazuaki Morita 

*Denotes representative director 
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